

No. S202483

SUPREME COURT
FILED

APR 02 2013

IN THE
SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Plaintiff & Respondent,

vs.

STEVEN EDWARD GRAY

Defendant & Appellant.

After Decision by Court of Appeal, Second District, Div. Three
Appeal Transferred from Appellate Division
of Los Angeles Superior Court
Appeal No. B236337; App. Div. No. BR048502;
Trial Court No. C165383
Hon. Lawrence H. Cho, Judge

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF
ON THE MERITS**

Sherman M. Ellison (SBN 045102)
LAW OFFICES OF SHERMAN M. ELLISON
15303 Ventura Boulevard, 9th Floor
Sherman Oaks, California 91403

Tel: (818) 994-8888

Fax: (818) 780-8989

E-mail: sme@pacbell.net

Counsel for Petitioner
STEVEN EDWARD GRAY

No. S202483

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Plaintiff & Respondent,

vs.

STEVEN EDWARD GRAY

Defendant & Appellant.

After Decision by Court of Appeal, Second District, Div. Three
Appeal Transferred from Appellate Division
of Los Angeles Superior Court
Appeal No. B236337; App. Div. No. BR048502;
Trial Court No. C165383
Hon. Lawrence H. Cho, Judge

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF
ON THE MERITS**

Sherman M. Ellison (SBN 045102)
LAW OFFICES OF SHERMAN M. ELLISON
15303 Ventura Boulevard, 9th Floor
Sherman Oaks, California 91403

Tel: (818) 994-8888

Fax: (818) 780-8989

E-mail: sme@pacbell.net

Counsel for Petitioner
STEVEN EDWARD GRAY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREAMBLE 1

INTRODUCTION 2

LEGAL ARGUMENT

I. CULVER CITY’S ARGUMENTS BASED ON LEGISLATIVE ... 4
HISTORY AND RULES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION
ARE PREEMPTED ON CONSTITUTIONAL GROUNDS.

A. Culver City’s Arguments Completely Ignore the 4
Constitutional Requirements for Adequately
Publicizing the Statutory Amendments at Issue.

B. Given the Ambiguous Nature of the Statutory Language . 9
Imposing Warning Requirements, Culver City’s
Arguments Should Be Rejected on This Additional Ground.

1. The statutory warning requirements are vague ... 9
because they can potentially result in inconsistent
enforcement actions by plaintiffs in criminal cases.

2. The conflicting judicial interpretations of the 13
statutory warning requirements further illustrate
the ambiguity of such statutory language.

TABLE OF CONTENTS [Continued]

II. CULVER CITY'S FAILURE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE 15
WARNINGS TO THE PUBLIC MANDATES A REVERSAL
HERE, PARTICULARLY IN ORDER TO AVOID THE
APPEARANCE OF A DOUBLE STANDARD.

A. Culver City's Self-Serving Interpretation of the 15
Warning Requirements Cannot Be Washed Off
Based on the Harmless Error Rule.

B. The Other Arguments Raised by Culver City Should 17
Be Rejected as Well.

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT

PROOF OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atkins v. Parker People v. Park</i>	6
(2010) 187 Cal.App.4th Supp. 9	
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i>	14
(2004) 543 U.S. 194	
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i>	16
(1972) 407 U.S. 67	
<i>Friedman v. City of Beverly Hills</i>	20
(1996) 47 Cal.App.4th	
<i>Gentile v. State Bar</i>	9
(1991) 501 U.S. 1030	
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i>	10
(1972) 408 U.S. 104	
<i>Hodel v. IrvingTexaco, Inc. v. Short</i>	6, 11
(1982) 454 U.S. 516, 532	
<i>In re Fratus</i>	16
(2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 1339	
<i>Koshkonong v. Burton</i>	7
(1881) 104 U.S. 668	
<i>Lambert v. California</i>	12-13
(1957) 355 U.S. 225	
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i>	15
(1803) 5 U.S. 137	
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i>	10
(2010) 130 S. Ct. 3020	
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco</i>	15
(1990) 496 U.S. 18	
<i>People v. Harris</i>	13
(2012) 208 Cal.App.4th Supp. 1	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

People v. Park 3
(2010) 187 Cal.App.4th Supp. 9

People v. Skinner 20
(1985) 39 Cal.3d 765

Rabe v. Washington 13
(1972) 405 U.S. 313

Simpson v. United States 18
(1978) 435 U.S. 6

Strickland v. Washington 16
(1984) 466 U.S. 668

Terry v. Anderson 7
(1877) 95 U.S. 628

Texaco, Inc. v. Short 5
(1982) 454 U.S. 516, 532

Turner v. New York 5
(1897) 168 U.S. 90

United States v. Virginia 15
(1996) 518 U.S. 515

Wheeler v. Jackson 5
(1890) 137 U.S. 245

United States v. Gonzales 18
(1997) 520 U.S. 1

STATUTES AND RULES

Penal Code § 1019 18

Penal Code, § 1538.5 16

Vehicle Code § 21453(a) 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Vehicle Code § 21455.5(b) 9, 17-18
Vehicle Code §§ 21455.5-21455.7 1

NEWSPAPER ARTICLES

*Largest Red Light Camera Program In World Faces
Widened Corruption Probe* 20
(February 11, 2013)

Lure of Revenue Corrupts Cities' Parking Management 20
(Sept. 12, 2007)

Red Light Camera Studies Roundup 19
(as of March 26, 2013)

PREAMBLE

Appellant hereby submits his Reply Brief on the Merits.

There are 38 million residents in the State of California. Appellant respectfully inquires of this Honorable California Supreme Court.

Query 1: Must Culver City comply with the laws as codified in Vehicle Code §§ 21455.5-21455.7, the "enabling statutes"?
